
AGENDA

MAY 13, 2019

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

 6:00 PM

A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. #ZA-18410-00035 Reference: 2308

Filed:    11/06/2018 Petitioner: JOSE GALVAN

Address:   1320 S 35TH ST

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to build a detached garage that occupies more than 30 

percent of a required rear yard.  Sec. 27-638(d) states that an accessory building to a residential use 

may occupy not more than 30 percent of a required rear yard.  Appellant is requesting to build an 

accessory structure that occupies 36 percent of a required rear yard, a violation of 6 percent.

 2. #ZA-19410-00008 Reference: 2320

Filed:    01/25/2019 Petitioner: MATTHEW KLEINMANN

Address:   6246 PARALLEL PKWY

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow a senior living apartment facility with fewer off 

street parking spaces than allowed by the code.  Sec. 27-459(d) states that each multi-unit complex 

shall have one and one-half parking spaces for each bedroom or less and two parking spaces for 

each unit that has two bedrooms or more.  Under this code the project requires 62 spaces.  The 

applicant is proposing 27 spaces for a violation of 34 spaces.

 3. #ZA-19410-00009 Reference: 2321

Filed:    03/25/2019 Petitioner: EVAN NIGLES

Address:   8118 RICHLAND AVE

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow an accessory building that exceeds the maximum 

1,000 square foot size. Sec. 27-609(2) states that the total area of such detached accessory building 

shall not exceed 1,000 square feet. The appellate is requesting to build a 4,500 square foot 

accessory structure, a violation of 3,500 square feet.

PZrpt05.rpt Page 1 of 3
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 4. #ZA-19410-00010 Reference: 2322

Filed:    03/29/2019 Petitioner: MICHAEL CLOUGHLEY

Address:   300 KANSAS AVE

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to continue to operate four apartment units (four-plex). Sec. 

27-459(d) states one and one-half parking spaces shall be provided for each dwelling unit that has 

one bedroom or less. Two parking spaces shall be provided for each dwelling unit that has two 

bedrooms or more. Appellant requesting zero (0) parking spaces for three one-bedroom units and 

one two-bedroom unit; a violation of seven (7) spaces.

 5. #ZA-19410-00013 Reference: 2325

Filed:    03/29/2019 Petitioner: ANDREA WEISHAUBT/ATLAS SURVEYORS

Address:   2718 N 119TH ST

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow a property to be split in which one of the 

newly-created lots (Lot 2) has less than 250 feet of frontage on a major street and a depth that 

exceeds three times the width of the lot. Sec. 27-280(b) states that in subdivisions that do not 

include public street construction adjacent to the proposed lot, are zoned residential or agricultural 

district, and propose new building site as opposed to divisions that divide buildings or divide 

building sites with existing main buildings on them, the depth of the lot, as measured as the 

average horizontal distance from the front street line to the rear lot line, shall not exceed three 

times the width.  The lot width for this purpose is the maximum horizontal distance between side 

lot lines within 60 feet of the front street line. Lot 2 has a depth that measures greater than three 

times the width.

 6. #ZA-19410-00014 Reference: 2326

Filed:    03/29/2019 Petitioner: STEVE WARGER/RIC CONSULTANTS

Address:   340 SOUTHWEST BLVD

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to build a parking garage. Sec. 27-469(d)(2) states that 

setbacks from property lines shall be at least ten (10) feet for buildings and structures. Appellant is 

requesting one-half (0.5) foot; a violation of nine and one-half (9.5) feet.
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 7. #ZA-19410-00015 Reference: 2327

Filed:    03/29/2019 Petitioner: COREY HAMILTON WITH STRAWBERRY HILL BAR LLC

Address:   403 N 5TH ST

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to operate a drinking establishment on a property with an 

additional existing mixed use commercial and apartment building. Sec. 27-668(a)(12) states that 

uses of this type require off-street parking at a ratio of one space for each 50 square feet of seating 

or assembly area plus one space for each remaining 200 square feet of total floor area. The 

property includes 3 off-street parking spaces for the retail and apartment which, although below the 

required parking for these uses is a legally non-conforming condition of the property. With a 

seating area of 660 square feet and additional area of 756 square feet 18 parking stalls are 

required. Appellate is requesting 0 parking stalls for the drinking establishment; a violation of 18 

parking stalls.

Total number of agenda items:      7
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